
 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Audit Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday 25 May 2021, 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Committee Services 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members:  

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council website 
 

1 At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire 
Evacuation Procedure. 

 
2 The Lead Officer will announce that this meeting may be recorded and that 

anyone remaining at the meeting has provided their consent to any such 
recording. The Chairman will identify which areas are designated filming 

areas. 
 
1 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
 To elect a Vice-Chairman from among the councillors.  

 
2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 5) 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2021 are attached to be confirmed 

and signed as a correct record. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary and any other interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
6 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT Q4 2020/21  (Pages 6 - 20) 
 
 To update the Committee on Internal Audit work carried out between March and 

May 2021.   
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
That the Internal Audit work completed between March and May 2021 be noted. 
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 
 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the Audit Manager’s 

annual audit opinion on the effectiveness of the internal control framework for 
2020/21. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee accepts the report. 
 

8 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  (Pages 29 - 66) 
 
 To approve the External Audit Plan for 2020/21. 

 
 
Date of Publication:  Monday, 17 May 2021 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
A 7 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 23 March 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Delaney, Makepeace-Browne (Chairman), Smith, Southern and Wildsmith 
 
In attendance: Axam  
      Kevin Suter – Ernst & Young 
 
Officers: Carpenter, Chapman and Foy 
 

20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2020 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Crookes. 
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations made. 
 

23 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements.  
 

24 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Committee was updated on Internal Audit work carried out between 
November 2020 and March 2021. The Audit Manager updated on current 
progress in Quarter 4, giving an idea of progress on the revised plan to take into 
account the Covid response and the impact in-house, the position on high risk 
issues and any outstanding issues, and where further work was needed.   
 
Members considered: 

• External contractors 

• Target dates to be updated 

• Capita contract – the service would be back in house as from 1 April. 

• Plans for the Audit team in view of the retirement of the Audit Manager 

• Additional support and mentoring for new staff 
 
Members queried the cost of outside resources, and were reassured that this 
would be funded by the New Burdens fund from the government. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
A 8 

 

DECISION 
 
That the Internal Audit work completed between November 2020 and March 
2021 be noted. 
 

25 ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 
The Committee considered the Accounting Policies to be followed and complied 
with during the production of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 
 
Members discussed the outsourcing, its effectiveness and evaluation.  The S151 
Officer confirmed that the procurement regulations and contract standing orders 
had been recently updated, and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee were 
tasked with considered KPIs and monitoring the performance of outside 
contracts. The Audit Manager added from an internal audit perspective the 
working relationship with Basingstoke was very positive.  
 
DECISION 
That the Accounting Policies be approved. 
 

26 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22  
 
Members were asked to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22. 
 
Members considered the plan, and the need to be flexible, especially in any 
response to issues around Covid, the work around business grants and ARG 
grants coming forward. 
 
Members were informed that since the writing of the report joint working with 
Wokingham had been confirmed. 
 
DECISION 
 
That the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 be approved. 
 

27 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020  
 
The Committee considered the 2019/20 Audit letter. 
 
Kevin Suter, E&Y, summarised the findings after relative procedures were 
concluded.  Issues highlighted included that the majority of the final fees had 
been agreed, and that this year’s accounts timetable was being delivered by the 
deadlines.   
 
Members queried property valuation, and were informed that this was revalued 
annually in March.   It was suggested that, in view of the volatile markets and 
Covid issues, a review in six months may be needed because the market was so 
volatile and it was not known how Covid would affect these valuations. 
 

Page 4



 
A 9 

 

The Chairman and Committee extended their thanks to the E&Y audit team, their 
support had been appreciated in a difficult year.  The hard work of the  audit and 
finance teams was also acknowledged, and good wishes were extended to the 
Audit Manager for his retirement. 
 
DECISION 
 
That the Annual Audit Letter for year ended 31 March 2020 be noted. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.42 pm 
 
 

Page 5



 

 

1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  
DATE OF MEETING: 25 MAY 2021 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT Q4 2020/21 
 
Report of:   Internal Audit Manager 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor James Radley, Finance and Corporate 

Services  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To update the Committee on Internal Audit work Carried out between March 

2021 and May 2021.   
 

2. OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Internal Audit work completed between March 2021 and May 2021 be 

noted.  
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Internal Audit prepares a risk based plan which identifies the work that is to be 

carried out during the year. The plan was approved by the Committee in July 
2020.   The plan for 2020/21 is a reduced one, taking into account the impact 
of COVID-19 has had on internal audit work.   

 
3.2 Progress on internal audit reviews is shown below: 
 
 
  

Area of Review Current Status Target 
Completion 
Date 

IT Controls Complete   

Fraud Risk Assessment Complete  

Accounts Receivable Complete   

Payroll Complete  

Council Tax & Business 
Rates 

Complete  

Cash Management Complete  

Housing Benefits In progress  June 2021 

Treasury Management In progress June 2021 

Accounts Payable Complete  

Main Accounting Complete  

Waste Contract Carried forward to 
21/22 Plan 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



 

 

2 

Section 106 
Agreements 

Complete  

Audit Committee 
Request on payments  

Complete  

 
  
 
4. CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1 Planned Work 

During the period between March 2021 and May 2021 reports were issued for: 
 

Payroll 
Section 106 Agreements 

 
 
 
4.2 Unplanned Work 
 

Resources from Internal Audit continue to be used to complete the Business 
Grants Payment process, it is likely that this will continue in the short term. In 
order to complete our planned reviews that are in progress the Council has 
backfilled the in-house r
[...]
art service 
managers are not fully trained 
on how to record processes 
such as staff sickness on the 
HR/Payroll system. 
 

Medium Will use 
Management Team 
as forum for training 
and updates on 
processes. 
Any training needs 
for the Payroll Team 
will be addressed by 
the PDR process. 

 Head of 
Corporate 
Services 

6. Resilience issues for payroll 
processing needs to be 
reviewed.  
 

High Will be partly 
addressed once 
Business Grant 
Schemes are 
finished.  
An upgrade to cloud 
version of Resource 
link will also help 
resolve access 
issues and reliance 
on VPN. 
 

Head of 
Corporate 
Services 

7. Not all documentation 
concerning employee’s 
employment has been 
uploaded to the Personnel 
Records section on 
SharePoint (for example, 
evidence of right to work in the 
UK). 
 

Medium To be included in the 
review of Starters 
and Leavers.  
  

Head of 
Corporate 
Services 

8. The Starters and Leavers 
Framework needs to be fully 
reviewed to ensure the 
process is consistently 
applied. 
  

High We are planning to 
use the Corporate 
Services Helpdesk 
function to manage 
starters and leavers 
process. As an 
interim The HR 
Business Partner is 
reminding managers 
are if information on 
starters and leavers 
is missing.  
 

Head of 
Corporate 
Services. 

9 The DBS framework needs to 
be put in place  

High Is currently being 
reviewed.  

Head of 
Corporate 
Services 
 

 

 

Page 13



APPENDIX 2 

 

 

Area of Review 

 

Section 106 Agreements/SANGS 

 

 

Control Objectives 
 
1. That roles and responsibilities are clearly defined for the management of 

Section 106 Agreements 
 

2. That Policies and Procedures are in place and are up to date 
 

3. That supporting information on Section 106 Agreements are up to date 
 

4. That income from Section 106 Agreements is collected in a timely manner 
 

5. That an appropriate audit trail exists for income collected 
 

6. A clear plan exists to ensure monies are appropriately utilised 
 
[...]
r to provide this 
opinion Internal Audit carried out a number of planned reviews identified within the 
annual internal audit plan.  

2.2      A risk based Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 was approved by the Audit Committee 
in July 2020. This is normally approved at the March meeting of the Audit 
Committee. However, due to the impact of COVID-19 this meeting did not take 
place and the first opportunity that the Audit Committee had to approve the plan 
was July 2020. 

2.3 Each review included in the annual plan results in a formal report being issued to 
management, a summary of the final report will be reported to the Audit 
Committee.   

2.4    Due to the impact of COVID-19 during 2020/21 our plan for 2020/21 had to be 
reduced and we had to prioritise our work to focus on our financial system reviews. 
This was because the internal audit resource was used to carry out other priority 
work to respond to COVID-19. At the time or writing this report there are two 
reports still outstanding form our 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan, these being Treasury 
Management and Housing Benefits. Whilst formal reports have not yet been 
issued for these reviews, we believe that sufficient testing and fieldwork has been 
completed to enable an opinion on the internal controls in place to be provided.  A 
summary of our work together with the overall opinion on the internal control 
framework is shown below: 

 

Area of Review Opinion Provided 

 

Accounts Payable Satisfactory 

Accounts Receivable Satisfactory 

Cash/Income Management Satisfactory 

Council Tax & Business Rates Satisfactory 

IT Controls Satisfactory 

Main Accounting Substantial 

Payroll Limited 

Section 106 Agreements Satisfactory 

Treasury Management Opinion not yet provided 

Housing Benefits Opinion not yet provided 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



2.5 Work undertaken during the year has been carried out in accordance with the 
Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards. 

 

1.6 For each review carried out a
[...]
an actuary to undertake the calculations on their 
behalf. ISAs (UK and Ireland) 500 and 540 require us to undertake procedures on 
the use of management experts and the assumptions underlying fair value 
estimates.

For 2020/21 the Council will need to consider the potential for the ongoing 
impact of the national issues in relation to the Goodwin and McCloud cases.

Accounting for Covid-19 grants Inherent risk New area of focus

The Authority received a series of grants from the UK government during 
2020/21 in support for the pandemic crisis management. We identified the 
accounting treatment of those grants as an area of focus since this is a 
significant change in the funding streams for accounting by the Council.

P
age 34



7

Overview of our 2020/21 audit strategy

Materiality

Planning
materiality

£926k

Performance 
materiality

£694k

Audit
differences

£46k

Materiality has been set at £926k, which represents 2% of the prior years gross expenditure on provision of services, which is consistent 
with the prior year approach. 

Performance materiality has been set at £694k, which represents 75% of materiality. Whilst this was 50% in the 
prior year, we have noted that improvement to the statement of accounts have resulted in increasing this 
percentage to the higher end of our range.

We will report all uncorrected misstatements relating to the primary statements (comprehensive income 
and expenditure statement, balance sheet, movement in reserves statement, cash flow statement, and  
collection fund) greater than £46k.  Other misstatements identified will be communicated to the extent 
that they merit the attention of the Audit Committee.

P
age 35



8

Overview of our 2020/21 audit strategy 

Audit scope

This Audit Plan covers the work that we plan to perform to provide you with:

▪ Our audit opinion on whether the financial statements of Hart District Council give a true and fair view of the financial position as at 31 March 2021 and of the 
income 
[...]
 to the financial statements and disclosures and therefore may be key audit matters we will include in our audit report.

P
age 41



14

Audit risks

Other areas of audit focus

What is the risk/area of focus? What will we do?

Pension Liability Valuation

The Local Authority Accounting Code of Practice and IAS19 require the 
Council to make extensive disclosures within its financial statements 
regarding its membership of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
administered by Hampshire County Council.
The Council’s pension fund deficit is a material estimated balance and the 
Code requires that this liability be disclosed on the Council’s balance 
sheet. At 31 March 2021 this totalled £27.88 million.
The information disclosed is based on the IAS 19 report issued to the 
Council by the actuary to the County Council.
Accounting for this scheme involves significant estimation and judgement 
and therefore management engages an actuary to undertake the 
calculations on their behalf. ISAs (UK) 500 and 540 require us to 
undertake procedures on the use of management experts and the 
assumptions underlying fair value estimates.

We will:
• Liaise with the auditors of Hampshire Pension Fund,  to obtain assurances over the 

information supplied to the actuary in relation to Hart District Council;

• Assess the work of the Pension Fund actuary including the assumptions they have 
used by relying on the work of PWC - Consulting Actuaries commissioned by the 
National Audit Office for all Local Government sector auditors, and considering any 
relevant reviews by the EY actuarial team;

• Consider any updated information in respect of the impact of national issues 
including Goodwin and McCloud; and 

• Review and test the accounting entries and disclosures made within the Council’s 
financial statements in relation to IAS19.

Accounting for Covid-19 grants
Central Government have provided a number of new and different Covid-
19 related grants to local authorities during the yea
[...]
ry

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory 
services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build 
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the 
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver 
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a 
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for 
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or 
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each 
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a 
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2018 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 66


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT Q4 2020/21
	Audit Progress Report - Appendix 1 Payroll
	Audit Progress Report - Appendix 2 Section 106 Agreements-SANGS

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21
	Annual Internal Audit Report 20-21

	8 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
A 1 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 25 May 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Axam (Chairman), Blewett, Crookes, Davies, Farmer, Southern and Wildsmith 
 
In attendance:  Kevin Suter – Ernst & Young 
 
Officers:  
Emma Foy  Head of Corporate Services and S151 Officer 
Neil Carpenter Audit Manager 
Joanne Innes Internal Auditor 
Jenny Humphreys Committee Services Officer 
Rebecca Borrett Committee Services Officer 
 

1 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
Cllr Southern was elected as Vice-Chairman for the year 2021/22. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on 23 March 2021 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record.  
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies received. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations made. 
 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman thanked Neil Carpenter, Audit Manager for his 42 years of service 
at the council, as he is retiring this week.  
 

6 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT Q4 2020/21  
 
The Committee was updated on Internal Audit work carried out between March 
and May 2021. During that period reports were issued for Payroll and Section 
106 Agreements.  
 
All new councillors have completed Fraud Awareness training and the Audit 
Manager confirmed that Committee Services has the most recent attendance 
records for this and other training that’s required.  A risk review meeting was 



 

 
A 2 

 

held in May and Corporate Risk Register review will go to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in September.  Members queried why the Fraud Risk 
Assessment/Payroll recommendations were still outstanding. 
 
The Audit Manager confirmed that this was picked up in the Payroll Audit and 
management agreed that will be actioned.   
 
Members considered: 

 Fraud Risk Assessment on Payroll 

 The review of starters and leavers 

 The timetable of the operational risk registers to be linked to the service 
plans 

 Fraud checks on grant payments 

 Why deadlines are so far in advance 

 The payroll transition from Capita back in house.  
 
The Section 151 Officer stated that since April 2020 when the Payroll transition 
from Capita occurred, accuracy of individuals pay is much higher. There is still 
work to do around forms and controls, in particular creating and using new 
forms, not the previous Capita ones.  The Section 151 Officer also confirmed 
that the council has resilience Audit arrangements with Wokingham and 
Basingstoke & Deane councils and can also call on Government frameworks if 
required.  
 
Members questioned recruitment in the Planning teams and wanted to know 
more about the use of temporary staff. It was agreed that this would be 
investigated and be appropriate for the next Staffing Committee.  Members also 
queried the Section 106 payment procedures to parish councils and the Audit 
Manager confirmed that Place are looking at the central register and how it is 
done in the future. The Section 151 Officer also confirmed that teams have 
regular updates from parish councils. 
 
Members commended the Audit team for their handling of grant payments during 
the last year in the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Internal Audit Progress Report Q4 for 2020/21 was noted.  
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Audit Manager highlighted the key findings from the Internal Audit Annual 
Report for the year 2020/2021. 
 
The Audit Manager summarised that due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic 
the plan had to be revised and work on the financial system reviews was 
prioritised. Opinions on treasury management and housing benefits were still 
outstanding. There were currently no areas of concern raised but reports will be 
submitted to the next audit committee.  Members queried control of credit card 



 

 
A 3 

 

payments by different departments and the signing off of purchase orders.  The 
Audit Manager stated that the team were pleased with the processes and the 
samples they had reviewed showed positive outcomes.  
 
Members asked for more information on the definitions that are used in the 
report and the items that are measured.  The Audit Manager confirmed the 
council has a matrix, based on many factors, including risks, costs and 
reputation to the council and will provide members with this at a later date.     
 
DECISION 
 
The Internal Audit Annual Report for the year 2020/2021 was accepted. 
 

8 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Council’s external auditors summarised the findings from the External Audit 
Plan.  It was noted that accounting for Covid-19 grants was a new focus to the 
plan for this year. It was recognised the council has had to evolve due to the 
pandemic. No financial risks were identified.  
 
Members questioned the deadline and time frames for this report and if they 
were sustainable.  Last year the deadline was extended until November and the 
council met that deadline where many other local authorities and organisations 
did not. The deadlines for this year’s report is by the end of September, which 
will also be the same for next year.  
 
DECISION 
 
The External Audit Plan was approved.  

 
The meeting closed at 8.05 pm 
 
 


